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March23,1998

Ms. Amy Leech
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C494502-6577

Subject: QuarterlyGroundwaterMonitoringReport
1075 40th Street
Oakland, CA 94608
Project No. 1540

Dear Ms. Leech:

Enclosed is a copy of the Quaxterly Gtoundwater Monitoring Report for the property at the above
referenced address.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the findings presented in this report, please
contact me at (510) 283-6000.

Sincerely,
ALL ENVIROI{MENTAL, INC.

Walchuk

Corporate Headquarters:

901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Latuyette, CA 94549
Phone : (5'10) 283-6000
Fax: (5'10) 283-6121

(800) 801 -3224
v'rv'rw. a I ! - e nv i ron me n ta l. co m

Los Angeles Office:

2200 Pacific Coast Hwy, Suite 217
Hermosa Bsach, CA 90254

Phon€: (310) 798-4255
Fax: (310) 79&2841
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March 23, 1998

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Co.
1075 40th Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
F irst Quarter, 1998
1075 40th Street
Oakland. CA 94608
Project No. 1540

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Mr. Monty Upshaw, in
response to his request for a groundwater investigatiou at the above referenced site (Figure 1:
Site Location Map). The investigation was initiated by the property owner in accordance with
the requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The purpose
of this activity is to monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity of previous underground storage
tanks. This report presents the findings of the fourth episode of quarterly groundwater
monitoring and sampling conducted on January 16, 1998.

Site Description and Background

The site is located in a commercial zone at 1075 40th Street in Oakland, Califomia, and currently
supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company, a roofing company (refer to Figure 1: Site
Location Map). The topography of the site slopes gently to the south.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering removed one (1) 1,000 gallon underground
storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the soutleast comer of the
property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. The excavated soil was
stockpiled north of the excavation. Three discrete soil samples were collected from beneath the
USTs. Analysis of the samples indicated a maximum concentration of 100 mglkg TPH as
gasoline, 2.0 mg/kg benzene, and 96 mg/kg TPH as diesel beneath the 500 gallon UST.

Four discrete soil samples were collected from the excavated soil. The samples were analyzed as
one composite sample. TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel were present within the
representative sample at concentrations of580 mglkg and 120 mglkg, respectively. Benzene was
detected at a concentration of 2.3 mg/kg.

Corporate Headquaners:

901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone : (925) 283-6000
Faxr (925) 283{'12'l

(800) 801 -3224
v{,/{w. a I I -env i ro n m e ntal. com

Los Angeles Office:

2200 Pacmc Coast Hwy, Suite 217
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

Phone: (310) 798-4255
Fax: (310) 798-2841
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Mr. Monte Upshaw
Project No. 1540
March 23, 1998
Page 2

AEI issued a workpian on August 28, 1996 to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) designed to define the extent and magnitude of petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination in the vicinity of the former USTs. On September 11,1996, Ms. Susan Hugo of
the ACHCSA approved the workplan.

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the former UST
excavation (Ref. - Phase II Soil and Groundwater Investigation, dated October 7, 1996). Soil
samples were collected from all ofthe borings and groundwater samples were collected from two
of the borings. Analytical results from the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of
gasoline and diesel present in soil to the south and west of the open excavation. The soil
contamination was believed to extend beneath the existing pump island. Moderate
concentratiors of petroleum hydrocarbons remain present in the soil to the east of the excavation,
however the removal of additional soil could potentially undermine the existing building.
Concentrations present in the soil north of the excavation did not warrant the removal of
additional soil.

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation to the south and west (Ref. - Excavation and
Disposal of Contaminated Soil Report, dated January 7, 1997). The contaminated soil was
stockpiled on-site and profiled for disposal into a Class III Landfill. The original excavation was
extended lalenlly 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to west. Soil was removed to a depth of9 feet
below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser island and associated piping were removed.
Groundwater was not encountered during the excavation activities. Four confirmation soil
samples were collected from the excavation sidewalls. Analyses of the soil samples collected
from the excavation sidewalls indicated t}rat up to 150 mglkg TPH as gasoline, 16 mg/kg
benzene, and 300 mglkg TPH as diesel remained within the westem sidewall of the excavation.

Results of the Phase II Subsurface Investigation indicated groundwater impacted with maximum
concentrations of 5,500 pg/l TPH as gasoline, 340 yt gll benzene, and 2,100 pgll TPH as diesel.
Upon review of the Phase II Subsurface Investigation report and the Excavation and Disposal of
Contaminated Soii Report, the ACHCSA issued a letter, dated February 18, 1997 which called
for further investigation into the extent and magnitude of the groundwater contaminant plume.
AEI issued a workplan, dated February 24, 1997, which called for the installation of three
groundwater monitoring wells on-site. In a letter, dated February 28, 1997 , the ACHCSA
approved the workplan.

On March 6, 1997, AEI drilled thee soil borings and converted them to groundwater monitoring
wells. The wells were developed on March 10,1997 and first sampled on March 19, 199"1-

Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater and collected water samples from the wells on Januaf,y
16, 1998. The well locations are shou,n in Figure 2. The depth from the top of the well casings
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Mr. Monte Upshaw
Project No. 1540
March 23, 1998
Page 3

were measured pdor to sampling with an electric water level indicator. The wells were purged
using a battery powered submersible pump and a groundwater sample was collected using a
clean disposable Teflon bailer.

Temperature, pH, and turbidity were measured during the puging of t}re wells. AEI removed at
least 3 well volumes. Onoe the temperature, pH, and tu$idity stabilized, a water sample was
collected.

Water was poured from the bailers into I liter amber bottles and 40 ml VOA vials and capped so
that there was no head space or visible air bubbles within the sample containe$. Samples were
shipped on ice under proper chain of custody protocol to McCampbell Analltical, Inc. of
Pacheco, Califomia (State Certifi cation # I 644).

Groundwalet samples were submitted for chemical analyses for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) as gasoline (EPA Method 5030/8015), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) @PA Method
80201602), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) @PA Method 8020/602), TPH
as diesel (EPA Method 3510/8015).

Field Results

No free product was encountered during monitoring activities. A petroleum odor was noted in
MW-3. Groundwater levels for the current monitoring episode ranged from 35.14 to 39.66 feet
above Mean Sea Level (MSL). These grotrndwater elevations were an average of 2.6 feet lower
than the previous monitoring episode. The direction of the groundwater flow at the time of
measurement was toward the southwest. Due to the close proximity of San Francisco Bay, the
fluctuations of groundwater direction and gradient over time may be a result oftidal influences.
The latest estimated groundwater gradient is approximately 0.13 feet per foot.

Groundwater elevation data is summarized in Table i. The groundwater elevation contours and
the groundwater flow direction are shown in Figure 2. Refer to Appendix B for the Groundwater
Monitoring Well Field Sampling Form.

Groundwater Quality

Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons increased in MW-l and MW-3 during the most recent
monitoring episode. MW-3, the down-gradient well, continues to have high concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons. No concentrations of benzene or TPH as gasoline or diesel were
detected in MW-2. The gradient shifted slightly to a more southwesterly direction during the
most recent sampling episode.

A summary of groundwater quality data, including historic data, is presented in Table 3.
Laboratory results and chain of custody documents are included in Appendix B. Previous
laboratory results and chain of custody documents are included in Appendix C.
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Recommendations

A1l Environmental, Inc. recommends the continued quarterly $oundwater monitoring and
sampling of the wells. The next monitoring and sampling episode is scheduled for April, 1998.

Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a surnmary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc., including
observations and descriptions of site conditions. Where apgopriate, it includes analytical results
for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen
to provide required inforrnation, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of
all areas not sanpled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses,
observations, and the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported
herein should not be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and corsfouction field ttrdt existed at the time and location of the
work.

Sincerely,
All Environmental, Inc.

Project Manager

Figwes
Tables
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Grorurdwater Monitoring Weil Field Sampling Forms
Current Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation
Previous Laboratorv Analvses With Chain of Custodv Documentation

Ms. Amy Leech
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda" CA94502-6577

4tz&@
trsepliP. Derhake, PE, CAC

cc:
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Table I
Groundwater Levels

All well elevations ar€ measured ftom the top ofcasi||g not ftom the ground surface.
fi msl = feet above mean sea level

3l19/97
6/20/97
t0/8t97
t/16/98

3/t9/97
6n0/97
t0t8/97
t/r6t98

3/19t97
totSD'|
6/20/97
t/t6/98

45.41
45.41
45.41
45.41

44.94
44.94
44.94
44.94

44.32
44.32
44.32
44.32

8.25
9.10
9.95
7 _51

8.40
8.85
9.80
5.28

7.59
9.98
8.36
9.18

37. t6
36.31
35.46
31.84

36.54
36.09
35.t4
39.66

36.73
34.34
35.96
35.14

Notesl
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Table 2
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Notes: MTBE
TPHg
TPHd
AEI
MAI
ug/l

Methyl Te iary Butyl Ether
Total Perroleum Hydrocarbons at gasoline
Total Petloleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
All Environm€ntal, Inc.
Mccampbell Aralytical Inc., Pacheco, Califomia
Miqogmms per liter

3n9/91
6n3/97
tDt8t97
| /t6/98

3t19t97
6D3t97
rotS/97
U16/98

AEVMAI
AEIA4AI
AEVMAI
AEVMAI

AEYMAI
AEYMAI
AEI,MAI
AEVMAI

<50
r,300

1,500

<50
<50
<50
<50

26,000
25,000
r7,000
29,000

23
I4
5.8
<33

o5

70
90
65

230
270

ND<280
ND<360

<0.5
150
2.8
95

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

3,000
4,400
4,400
5,600

<0.5
2 . 1

<0.5
0.'72

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

530
120
4'1
740

<0.5
I2

<0.5
69

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
8.4

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

2,300
1,500
4 1 0

3,500

<0
420
66

910

<50
<50
<50
<50

5,000
7,000
5,100
7,300



APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL FIELD SAMPLING FOR]VIS
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

ALL EIMIRONMENTAL INC. . GROTJNDWATER MONITORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-l

Project Name: Fidelity RoofCo. Date of S4mpling: l/16198
Job Number: 1540 Name of Sampler: Dusty Roy
Project Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA 94608

MONITORING WELLDATA
Welf Casing Diam eter (?"/4"/6")
Se4l at Grade - Type and Condition good
Well Cap & lock - OK,/Replace OK
Elevation ofTop of Casing 45.41
Depth of Well 21.00
Depth to Water 7.57
Water Elevation 37.84
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.l6X3) 6.45
4" c4sing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXl.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 7
Appeararlce of Purge Water Clear

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2 - 40 ml VOAs. I - I liter bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(sal)

Temp
(dee F)

pH Cond
(mS)

Comments

63.0 6.55 t753
3 63.3 6.49 1760
5 O J . J b. tu 1761
7 O J . J 6.50 1760

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

I
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

ALL EIIWROIIMENTAL INC:- GW
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-2

Project Name: Fideliry Roof Co. Date of Sampling: l/16/98
JobNumber :1540 Name of Sampler: Dusty Roy
Project Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland CA 94608

MOMTORINGWELLDATA
Well Qasing Diameter (2"14" 16")
Seal at Grade - Type and Condition good
Well Cap & Lock - OK,/Replace OK
Elevation of Top ofCasing 44.94
Depth of Well 21.00
Depth to Water 5.28
Water Elevation 39.66
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWXO.l6X3) 7.55
4'' casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXl.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 7
Applarance of Purge Water Clear

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2 - 40 ml VOAs. I - 1 liter bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(sal)

Temp
(dee F)

pH Cond
(mS)

Comments

I 65 .1 6.98 t0 l  I
3 o+- / 7.02 999
5 64.6 7.00 990
7 54.7 6.98 994

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharse time & percent. etc.)
Full of water and not air tieht
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

ALL EI{YIRONMENTAL INC. - GROTJNDWATER MOMTORING WELL
T.IELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: IV[W-3

Proiect Name: Fidelity Roof Co. Date of Sampling: I/16198
Job Number: 1540 Name of Sampler: Dusty Roy
Project Address: 1075 40th Strqet, Oakland, CA 94608

MOMTORING WELL DATA
Welf Casing Diametsr (2,,14" /6,,)
Seal at Grade - Type and Condition Good
Well Cap & Lock - OK,/Replace OK
Elevation of Top ofCasing 44.32
Depth of Well 21 .00
Depth to Water 9 .18
Water Elevation 35.14
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWXO.]6X3) 5.67
!" casing: (TD - DTW)(0.65)(3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWX l.zl4x3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 7
Appearance of Purge Water Clear sheen

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2 - 40 ml VOAs. I - 1 liter bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(dee F)

pH Cond
(mS)

Comments

1 63.8 7.10 888
3 63.8 7.01 879
) 64.1 7.00 870
7 63.9 7.01 868

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharse time & oercenl etc.)
Full ofwater but was air tisht
Petroleum odor noted
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I d MoCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

l l0 Second Avenue South. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http:,/ lwww.mccamobell.com E-maiit main@mccampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client ProJect ID: #1540; Fidelity Roof
Date Sampled: 01/16198

Date Received: 01/16/98

Client Contact: Jennifer Pucci Date Extracted: 0l/16/98

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/16/98

0l/23/98

Dear Jennifer:

Enclosed are:

1). dle results of3 samples fiom your #1540; Fidelit-v Roof project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3)- a copy of the chain ofcustody, and

4)- a bill for analytical servicss.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC san.rples r.r'ere tbuud to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me, McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, sewice and cosl- Thank you for your business and I look forward to workrng with you again.
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Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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Client Project ID: #1540; Fidelir-v Roof

Client Contact: Jemifer Pucci Date Extracted: 01/16/98

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Ilydrocarbons as Grsoline*. rvith tslerhvl rerf-Butyl Etherx & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, m)dified 8015, and 8020 or 602i Calitomia R F method

I
7Xg McCAMPBELL ANALYTTCAL INC.

I l0 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 9455i
Telephone : 5 l0-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

All Envionmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Date Analyzed: 01/16/98

Tolucnc

Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated;ND

means not detected above
the rcponing limit

* watef and vapor sarrPles are reported in ugl, wipe samples in ug/wtpe, soil and sludge sanrples irr m€l/kg, and all TCLP and SpLp exracE
in ug/L

i cluttered chromatogram; sarnple peak coelutes with surrogete peak

-The 
tbllowing descriptions ofthe TPH chromatogmm are cursorv rn nanr|e antJ Mc(anrpbcll Anrlyticai is not responsible tbr therr

interpreta-tion: 3). unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is signilicanli b) hcavief gasoline mnge compounds are signitican(ageo
gasoline?); c) lighter Sasoline range cornpounds (the most mobile iiacuon) arc signific;nri (il gasoliie range compounds having broad
chromarographic peaks are significart; bialogjcally altercd gasolinel,i e) TpH partern that does not-rppcar o be_derived tiom gasoiin-e (f); i)
one to r lbt\'rsolated penks present; g) strongiy aged gaso]ine or diesel ransc compounds arc significant; h) lighter than waier immiscibie
sheen is present; i) liquid sample thatcontains greater than -5 vol. % serlimerrr; t) no recosnlzilDtc oarrem.

Date Sampled:01/16/98

Date Received:01/16i98

DHS Certilication No. 1644 Edrvard Hamilton. Lab Director
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client Project ID: #1540; Fidelity Roof Date Sampled: 01/16/98

Date Received: 0l/16/98

Client P.O:

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Elvdrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 801 and 3550 or 3510; Calilomia R )  merhod CC FI

gfi *""*"ELL ANALvTTcAL rNC.
I l0 Second Avenue South, #D7, pacheco, CA 94553

Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.€om

All Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Jennifer Puccr Date Extracted: 01/16/98

Reporirng Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND meaDs not detected above

the reporting limit

' water and vapor samples are rePorted in uBlL, wipe samples in ug^vipe, soil and sl dge sanrple! in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SpLp
extracts in ugl-
= clutt€red chromatogmm resultinS in coeluted surtogate and samplc peaks. r,r: sunogate perk rs on elevated baseline, or; suroqate has been
diminished by dilution of original exract.
"The tbllowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogiam are cursory in DlrrLrfe rnd Mccrnrpbell Anrlytical is not responsible lbf llreir
Interprebtoni a) unmodified or weakly Imdifred diesel is signiticant; b) diesel range conrpoLrnds ar.e signiticant; no recognizable pattem: c)
aged diesel? is signiijcant); d) gasoline range conFounds are signiiicant: c) nuiiJn Lroirurg pornt partent rhat does nor match diesel {?); i)
one lo a terv isolated peaks presen! 8) oil range compounds arc signiticrnrl hl tlghtcr than rvrter rnnniscible sheen is presen( i) Iiquid
srmple that contalns grearer than -5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certifrcation No. l6,M Edlvard Hamilton, Lab Dtector
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QC RXPORT FOR IITDROCARBON ANATYSES

D a t e :  O L / ! 6  /  9 A

I
I

Corlcentration
Sample
( * 8 4 9 4 9 )  M S

(ms/L)

MSD

t Recovery
Arralyte

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue Soluth, #D7, Pacheco, CA

Tele: 510-798-1620 Far 510-798-1622

t
TPH (gas )
Berrzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

9 6  . 3
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 1
1 0 . 1
3 0 . 5

L 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0  . 0
1 0  . 0
3 0 . 0

9 8  . 0  1 0 0 . 0
1 0 1 . 0  1 0 r . 0
1 0 1 . 0  1 0 1 . 0
1 0 1 .  ?  L o r  - 7

0 . 7
2 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

TPH (d iese l  ) 1 5 0 1 F l9 39 5

I
I
I
t
I

(o i l  c  arease)
0  2 3 1 0 0 2 3 ' 7  0 0 L07

*  Rec.  -  (Ms -  Sampfe) /  amourr  spiked x tOO

RPD = ( l ls  -  r4SD) /  (uS + t4SD) x 2 x too

T
T
T
T
t
I
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4g McCAMPBELL AI,iAIYTICAT INC.

ff

I l0 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone i 510-798-1620 Far: 5t0-798-1622

httpi//www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

All Envioumental, Iac. .

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayefte, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #1540; Fidelity Roof Date Sampl€d: 10/08/97

Date Received: 10/08/97

Cli€nt Contact Brvan Campbell Date Extracted: 10 I 08- l0 / 09 I 97

Client P.O: Date Atralyzed: l0 / 08-10/ 09 /97

Gasoline Range (c6-c12) volatile Eydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether+ & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or fOZi Califorria RWeCB (SF Bay Region) rnerhod CCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Marix TPH(ef MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylben-
zene

Xylenes 7o Recovery
Surogate

81669 MW-3 17,000,a ND<z80 4400 280 4 1 0 104

81670 MW-2 vr' ND 90 ND ND ND ND 105

8167r MW-l 56,c 5 . 8 2.8 ND ND ND 100

Reporting Limit unless
othen\lse stated; ND

rncans not detected above
the reportiDg limit

50 ue/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

s 1.0 mg^g 0.05 0.00i 0.005 0.005 0.005

I water and vapor sanples arc rePorted in ug/L, wipe sarrples in ugwipe. soil aod sludge sarnples in mgtg, and all TCLp and SpLp extracts
1n sElL

i cluttered chrcrnatogmfi; sarnple p€ak coelutes with sunogare perk

.The following dcsfiiptions of the TPH chrcnEtogam are cuNory in nxrurc and Mccampbell Analyticai is not responsible for thejr
inrerpretation: a) unmodified or w€akly rnodified SasoliDE is signiticrnri b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
Sasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the mosl nmbile tiaction) are signitic;r; d) gusoline ranie cornpoundsiaving oroao
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically alt red gasoline?; e) TPH panem"thar rioes notippeq to b;dedve; lrorn gasolin; (?); i)
T: i,1 tl ":liTg ryaks 

prcscnt; g) sfongly aged gasoline or diesel rangi compounds are signifi""nt; t ) tighter rhan waier immiscibte
sheen rs presentl l) liquid safirple rhat contains greater than -5 vol. % sediment;j) no r€cognizabie pattem.

DHS Cenification No. 1644 r/;/ Edwad, uamilton, Lab Director
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$ 
*.co*ELL ANAL'TTcAL rNc.

I l0 Second Avenu€ South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: mair@mccampbell.com

All Environrnental Inc.

3364 Mt Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #1540; Fideliry Roof Date SamDled: 10/08/97

Date Received: l0/08/97

Client Contact: Bryan Campbell Date Extracted: l0/10/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: I0/ 10-10/13197

Diesel Range (C10-CZ3) Extrrctable flydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA merhods modified 8015, and 3550 or 35r0; califomia RwecB (sF Bay Region) method ccFID(1550) o. GCFID(35r0)

Lab ID Client ID Matri{ TPH(d)-
o/o Recovery
Surrogate

81669 MW-3 w 5 r00d,b 99

81670 MW-2 Vr' N D 98

81671 MW-1 66,b 99

Reponing Limit unless otherqdse
staled; ND mears not detected a.bove

the r€iporting limit

50 ug/L

S 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor sarPles ate reported in ugl, wpe sarnples in ugwipe, soil and siudge sarnptes tn mgkg, and all TcLp / sTLc i s;;
exfacts ir ug/L
'cluttered chromatograd rcsulting in cocluteo surrogate rnd sample peaks. or: sunogare peak is on elevat€d baseline, or; sunogate has been
diminished by dilution of origiml extract.
-Tbe 

fol)owing descriptions of lhe TPH 
".lTltPstrn 

are cursory in narure md Mccxmpbell Analyticat is not rcsponsible for their
Inler?retabon: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is signiticant; b) diesel range compounds xr€ signiiiclnt; no recognizable partem; c)aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline ratgc compounds are sipiiicant; e) mediu-m bortrng pornr patem $at does not match diesel (t); t)one to a fev/ isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds 3re signlficxnri h] lighter than watjr immiscible sheen is present; i) liqulctsafiple that conErns $eater lhan -5 vol. % sedirnenl

DHS Certification No. 1644 Zf/ Edw ara namilton, Lab Director



I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
t

L . 2
1 . 0
1 . 0

.QC REPORT FOR FSDROCqRBON ANATYSES

D a f e :  l o  / 0 8 /  9 7 MaIrix: WATER

Concentrat.ion
Sample

*  ( 8 l s 6 0 )  M s

(mg/L) Recovery
Analyte

TPH (gas )
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
xylenes

0  . 0  1 0 3 . 0
0 . 0  1 0 . 3
0 - 0  L 0 . 4
0 . 0  1 0 . 2
0 . 0  3 0 . 7

1 0 3  . 0  1 _ 0 4  . 2
1 0 3  . 0  1 0 4 .  0
1 0 4 . 0  1 0 5 . 0
1 0 2 . 0  L 0 7 . 0

I U b  .  J

1 0 . 4
1 0 0 . 0

1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0  . 0
3 0 . 0

! 6 2
I

1 . 01 0 8

(o i l  &  g rease)
0  2 9 3 0 0 2690A 2 7  3 0 0 r01 9 9

i Rec. = (MS , san-ELe) / anount spiked x roo

RPo -  (MS -  MSD) /  (MS + MAD) x 2 x LOO

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INc,
Tele: 10-798-1620 Fax 5LO-79&t6Zz



McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAT INC.
U0 2ud Avenue Sonrh. #D7. Pacheco. CA

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798- 1622

Qc REpoRT FoR lm)RocARroN ANArysEs

DaEe:  Lo  / f0  /  91 Matri.x:

Analyt e
Concelrtration
Sample

#  ( 8 1 5 4 3  )  M S

(mgl L )

MSD
Amou4ts
Spiked

t Recovery

Mq MqN

TPE (gas)
Benzene
Toluene
EEhyi. Benzene

0 . 0  ! 0 4 . 2 1 0 3 . 0

1 0 . 8

1 0 0 . 0
1 0  . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0  . 0
3 0 . 0

r 0 4 . 2  1 0 3 . 0
t  0 5  . 0  1 0 5 . 0
1 0 s . 0  1 0 6 . 0
L 0 7 . 0  1 0 8  . 0
L O 1  . 3  1 0 8  . 0

1 )

0 . 9

1 0 8 1 0 9 1 . 0
I
I r-50r r . l l  (ctteseIJ

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

(o i l  &  g rease)
0  2 3 2 0 0 22900 23'7 00 1 . 3

S Rec. = (us - Sam-D]e) / amouE spiked i( 1OO

RPD. f t , ts  -  i , {sD) /  (Ms + MSD) x2 x IOO



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

.QC RIPORT FOR IIYDROCARBON AT\TALYSES

D a l e :  L o / L 3 / 9 7 Malrix:

AEalyte
I Concentration
I sarnple
l#  ( s17so  )  Ms

(mg/L)

MSD

t Recovery

TPH (gas )
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
xylenes

9 8  . 9  9 8  _ 2
1 0 1 . 0  1 0 1 . 0
1 0 1 . 0  1 0 2 . 0
L 0 2  . 0  1 0 3  . 0

I U J . I

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

c a  q l - 0 0 - 0
r - 0 . 0
1 0  -  0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

0 . 0

1 . 0

TPH (d iese l )
r64 1 1 0 1 n q

I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I

(o i1 & grease)
0  2 3 1 0 0 2 2 4 0 0 2 3 1 0 0

t Rec- - (MS , Sam_Dte) / amounc sDtkeal x too

RPo = orrs - MsD) / (Ms + MsD) x 2 x roo
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g! *"cor,c.eE,.'- ANAL'TTcAL rNC.
I l0 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Telephone : 510-798-16?0 Fax: 510-798-1622
htto://wrrv.mccamobell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

All Envionmeutal Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #1540; Fideliry Roof Date Sampled: 06/23197

Date Received: 06/23197

Client Contact Bryan Campbell Date Extacted: 06/28/97

Client P.O: D ̂ te Analyzed:. O 6 I 28 / 97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butvl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5o3o' nodified 8015, and 8020 or 602; catifomia RwQcB (sp Bay Reglon) rpthod ccFID{5030)

Lab ID Cli€nt ID Matrix r?H(e)' Benzene Toluene Ethylber-
zene

Xylenes 7o Recovery
Surrogate

77872 MW-l 1300,a 150 2.1 l 2 l o 94

MW-2 ND '70
3 .4 ND N'D ND 105

7'18'74 MW-3 w 25,000,a 210 4400 t20 540 1500 103

R?ordng Limit unless
orherwise stated; ND

means nor dctected above
the reporting limit

50 ug/L 5.0 t t . ) 0.5 0.5 0.5

s 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0,005 0.005

' water and vapor sarnples are reported in ug/L, wipe sarnples in ug/wipe. soil and sludge samples in mg,&g, and all TCLP and SpLp exnacE
m ugL

" cluttercd chrornatogram; sanple peali coelutes with surrogete peak

The following descriptions of the TPH chroriatogram are cursory in nalure and Mccampbell AMiytical is not rcsponsible lor their
rnt€rprctation: a) unrr,odifiEd or waldy modified gasoline is significanti b) h€avier gasoline.ange compounds arc significanqaged
gasolinc?); c) lighbt gasoline rangc compounds (the most mobil€ fraction) are signific;nr; d) gasoline range compounds-having broad
chmrnalographic peak are significant; biologicaily altercd gasoline?; E) TpH pattem thar does nor appear to be derivri nom gasolin; (?); l)
ote to a lew isolated pqks paesent; g) stsongly aged gasoline or dies€l range compounds arc sigrificant; h) lighter than w;r irffniscible
sheen is presenq i) liquid sample that contains greater thln -5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pnttem.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ;{--Edw ad Hamilton, Lab Director
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gfi *"c*"ELL ANAr,yrrcAr rNc.
I l0 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Telephone : 5 l0-798-1620 Fa-r:510-798-1622
httpr//www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbcll.com

All Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client hoject ID: #1540; Fidelity Roof Date SamDled: 06/23197

Date Received: 06/23197

Client Cotrtact: Bryan Canrpbell Date Extacted: 06/25197

Client P.O: D ate Analyzedt 0 61 25 | 97

Diesel Range (C10{23) Ertractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA merhods rnodified 8015, and 3550 or 3519; califoqia RwecB (sF Bay Region) nEthod ccFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Cliert ID Marix rPH(df
n4 Recovery
SuEogate

71872 MVr'- l 420,d,b 103

77873 MW-2 ND l 0 l

77874 MW.3 7000,d,b 102

Reponing Limit unless othenvise
st4ted; ND mEans not detected abovc

&e rcporting limit

50 ug/L

s I 0 mg&g

' watE. and vapor san{rles are rcported in ug,4-, wipe sanptes in ug/w1pe. soil and shdge samples in mgn€, and all TCLP / STLC / SpLp
exEacts i$ ug/L
t cluttered chrontatogram resulting in coeluted sunogate and sainple peaks. o( sufiogate peak is on eievated baseline, or; surroe3te ha5 been
dimjnished by dilution oforighal extract.
'Th€ following descriptions of th€ TPH chmnaiosram are c$sory in naturc and Mccampbell Analytrcal is not responsible for their
interpreation: a) unmodified or weakiy modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable panem; c)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds arc significant €) medium boiling point pattJm that does not 

-math 
diesel (l); 0

one to a_ Lw isolated pcaks pr€senti g) oi1 range cornpounds are significaDt; h) lighter than water irnmiscible sheen is Fesent; i) liquid
sample that con@ins grcaier than -5 vol, 0/o sedimmt.

DHS Certification No. 1644 , /,/'J lj[Waxd narn toD, Lab u[ector
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QC REPORT FOR IIYDROCARBON ANATYSES

D a t e :  0 6 / 2 8 / 9 1 Matr !x :

a ^ n . A n  F r r  F  i  ^ F

# ( 7 1 e r 9 )  M S

(mg/L) * Recovery
Analyte

TPE (gas )
Benzerre

Ethyl Benzerre

0  . 0  1 1 0  . 4
0  . 0  1 0  . 0
0  . 0  1 0  . 3
0 . 0  9  . 7
0 . 0  2 9  . 2

L 1 0  . 4  1 0 9 . 7
1 0 0 . 0  9 9 . 0
1 0 3  . 0  1 0 1 . 0

9 1  . O  9 8 . 0

7 0 9 . 7
9 . 8

9 . 8
2 9  . 4

1 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0  . 0
3 0 . 0

0 . 5
2 . 0

1 . 0
2 . 0

r i? l1 tq l .eset  ) rs/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

t Rec. - (MS - Sanrple) ,/ amounE sgikeC x tOO

RPD = (MS -  ! ,15D) /  (MS + MSD) x2 x 100

McCAMPBFLI ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue Soutb- #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553

Telq 510-79&1620 Falc 510-798- 1622
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QC REPORT FOR IffDROCARBON ANAI.YSES

D a t e :  0 6  / 2 5 / 9 7 Matrix: Water

Analyte
Concentration
Sanlt)le

# ( 7 7 7 2 0 )  M s

tmg/ !)

MSD

3 Recovery

TPH (gas )
Benzene
Toluene
Echyl Benzene

9 0  . 5  9 A . ' 7
9 1 . 0  9 7  . 0
9 6 .  0  1 0 2  . 0
a a  n  1 n E  / \

9 8 . 0  r - 0 5 . 3

1 0  . 2

l - 0 0  . 0
1 0 . 0
r 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

r . D t I  l d i  a c a l  \ ! 4 9 1 0 0 1 n 1 L . 2

0  2 8 3 0 0 2 8 4 0 0 2 8 0 0 0 1 0 L 1 0 1 0 . 4

* Rec. ' {MS - Sanpte) / amounr spikeal x too

RPD = (Ms -  MSD) /  (MS + MSD) x 2 x roo

McCI{]vIPBFIT ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2ud Avenue So'rth, #D7, Pacheco, CA

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. , Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798- 1622

All E nvironmental, Iac.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: # 1540; FideliryRoof Date Sampled: 03/19/97

Date Receil€d: 03/21l97

Client Contact: Bryatr Camobell D ate E*r^cted: 03/24197

Gasoline Range (cGClZ) volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasolin€*, with Methvl tert-Bu6/t Ether* & BTEX*

Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected

above the reporting limit

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mglkg, and ali TCLp e*racts in mg/L
# cluttered cbromatogram; sample peak coelutes with su[ogate peak

r ne [ouowrne
responsible foi

ofthe are culsorvrn
aklymodified

- 5 r o l . %that contains

Date Analyzed:03t24t97

DHS Certification No. 1644 ,t./ p,a*urd Hamilton, Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 Znd Avenue Soutl, #DZ Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-16?0 Fax. 510-79t1-l6n

All Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafa)€tte, CA 94549

Client Proj€ct ID: # 1540; FidelityRoof Date SamDled: 03/19/97

Date Received: 03/21197

Client Contact: Bryan Campbell Date Efracted: 03/21/97

Client P.O: D ate A EaLyze d | 03 / 2 | / 97
Dies€l Range (C10-CZ3) Extractable Eydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods modificd 8015. and 3550 or 35lO; California RWeCB (SF Ba!,Region) method cCFID(3550) or CCFTD(35t0)

Lab ID Ltlent lL, Matdx rPH(d) '
oZ Recovery
SurIogate

74590 MW-1 w ND l0l

74591 MW-2 w ND i l0

74592 MW-3 w 5000,d r00

Reporting Limit unless other-
wlse stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit

w 50 ug/L

S 1.0 mgkg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg and allTCLP and STLC edracts in mgl.
# cluttered chromatogram-resulljlg. in coe.luted -surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevatedbaseline. or: surrogate-has been dirdinlsleO Uy altuii-on'oior-lginil?itacr.

The fq,Ugwpg d.escriptions of tle TPH chrornatogram are cursoryin narure and McCampbell Analwical s norresponstole lor thelI-nterpretanon:.a)_unmodified or weakly mbdified diesel is sienificanr: b) diesel ranse
^"91n-q9!+os iI9 flgrrnganti po.rccognEable paftern; c)aged diesel? is sigadcanr); d) s-asoline ianite conrpoundsare srgmncatrJ; e) medrum bo rng pornt.partern that doEs nor match diesel (?); fl oie to a few 

-solated 
oeaks

Plr-e^s91tj-ql 9_il.range cqmpounds aie slCn_ jlg1nli h) lighter than warer isunrsiiule itriien-Gpiesent; i1 tr{uiCiimliiInar contans greater than - 5 \,o1. u/o sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 / / / Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Aveuue Soutir- #D7. cA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR FTMROCARBON ANAIYSES

D a t e :  0 3  / 2 L /  9 7 MaBrix; waEer

f ' ^ n . - F 1 - Y i F . i  ^ -

Sample
(#74543 )  MS

(mg/ L)
Analyte

MS MSD
Amourt
Spiked

t
I
I

TPll (gas )

Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

9 7  . 3

9 . 9

3 0 . 4

1 0 . 2

L 0 0 . 0
L 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
r 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

9 6 . 0  9 8 . 0
9 9 . 0  1 0 2 . 0

1 0 2 . 0  1 0 5 . 0
1 0 1 . 3  1 0 4  . 3

, 1
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D a c e ;  0 3  /  2 4  /  9 7 Matrix: Water

MCCAMPBEII ANALYTICAI INC.
110 2nd Avenue SouttL #D?, Pacheco. CA 94553

Tele:510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622
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TPH (gas )
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Toluene
EEhyl Benzene

0 . 0  1 0 1  . 4
0 . 0  9 - 9
0 . 0  1 0 . 3
0 - 0  1 0 . 4
0 . 0  3 t - - l

1 0 1 . 4  L 0 0 . 8
9 9 . 0  9 8  . 0

1 . 0  3  . 0  t - 0 2  . 0
L 0 4  . 0  1 0 4  . 0
1 0 3  . 7  1 0 4 . 3

1 0 0 . 8

1 0 . 2
l - . 0
1 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 6

0 . 2

(o iJ-  e grease)
0  2 4 8 0 0 24900 2 3 7 4 0

*  Rec.  -  (US -  sampfe) /  anormr spiked x 1oo

R P D = ( M s - M s q )  /  ( M s l M s D )  x z x 1 0 o

| ,uount j

l - i
|  1oo.o  I
I  ro .o  I
|  1 0 . 0  I

1 0  .  o  i
I  3 0 . 0  |
r_ l

I  rso  j
l _ t



$
s s

F
r<

{x
la

th

0J

lt-'
talrJ

c.

v1 
|

:<
l

t-t
F

 
.l

A
D

c_>

(f8
lt) 

$
o

q
r!a

o
Jp

4
{ 

u
a

r|o
.rl.rJ 

t!+
o

!

g
.It 

0
6

/.rr:t 
0

?
s$

 
E

!r4
 

r 
|E

 4
.tcJr.d

 
t.ro

!

t 
0

e
0

0
/?

0
9

 &
F

r€
 

r! 
)+

d
t I 

xf1
8

i,;

==F(J_'1

o(L

u:FJvlt-(Jt_t

C
J

tr.l

o-

f\;l

xH
\

F

t-l

FtlJ

lgd
r

F,_,- o

z
<<
^

'6JF



sfi3
3

i- 
!F

xxxF

-l-l-l-l-

E
3

;s,rsE
3

x=
=

=
=

F
F

=

f 
i-

-
-

-
-

, 
/, 

u
{

fr
,-

 
f 

.-
i 

l."l----.- "'u
rti3

q
t l 

I 
I

3
l-'**o

*i,":-::l 
I 

I
3

l-'-.- 
-T

Il*.,]]H
--;----i_

?. l-"'..-'..-l'r"jf;
-t(naJz

-l-i
l_r_1_

-lll

II1
,,

iz

*kq@
:$t'":61

\*t'"--*-

3€H
R

:*-'A
;

q&bE=
\

<
a

s
e

lzF(.)-

IIlliltl1
l

1
l

I
,ll
d

l 
I

vrl 
I

u
'l \!

"ilv
\l

Y
1

 
-r

\1
 ti

'+
i W

r

rr I

z>
:

t-- 
<

F
h

:3

I

\

I

\

\J

'F
,

i;:\1
i

l

\
i!

\:.
i'z

)

l,j

\D
,

'N
i

f-*.s
1

.

t\,\

i\tN
-i\

1
l

li.r\i '

F
I

)_
-I

rtf\

1
r

'rl
\|

t/jr

\l

'.1
..

F
I

c.r\l 
(

\-'l

\rN
, 

rr.

ri

cf.' c.R

\|s
lN
li

-Y

!lrJJc{cpr(c{-lot-lr(.}

.rrX
=

<
\tl
r.o -
$

a
o

6
<

o- cf)
lg co
fiN:-
9- 

ri

II
-IdI
-l6Ir'-l
u

l
\.sl
\lilI!6

l.EEEEtIttI

Z
Pi>

s=1
X

ul 
|rr

E
o

L
A-Y

'=

).1

a
.-

u
I<,t

<
 

crj

tItIItII


